

No. 48299-1-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

In re the Dependency of S.K.P., Minor Child

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE***

BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP

Laura K. Clinton, WSBA #29846
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC
Telephone: +1 202 835 7023

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Children's Rights, Inc., Juvenile Law Center,
National Association of Counsel for
Children, Professor Michael J. Dale, Nova
Southeastern University Law Center
Children and Families Clinic, First Star
Institute, & Lawyers for Children

I. RELIEF REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

IV. DISCUSSION..... 3

 A. Children’s Physical Liberty Interests are Always at Stake in
 Dependency Proceedings..... 3

 1. National policy makers and courts recognize
 that children’s physical liberty interests are
 impacted by dependency proceedings..... 5

 2. Liberty interests are at stake with every
 change in the custodial circumstances for a
 child..... 10

 B. Independent Legal Counsel Is Necessary to Help Guard
 Against Potential Harm and Protect Children’s Interests in
 Dependency Proceedings..... 13

 1. National Experts Agree That Children in
 Dependency Matters Require Legal
 Counsel..... 13

 2. The Majority of States Require Independent
 Legal Representation For Children’s Interests
 to be Adequately Represented in
 Dependency Proceedings 18

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	10
<i>In re Dependency of A.K.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 632 (2007)	5
<i>In re Dependency of MSR</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 1 (2012) (en banc)	3, 11, 16
<i>Douglas et al. v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	10
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	12
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3, 11, 18
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	3
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	3, 4
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	5, 11, 17
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966).....	11
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981) (Blackmun, dissenting)	10
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	4

<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	12
<i>In re Myricks' Welfare</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252 (1975) (en banc)	14
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d.....	14
<i>Perez-Funez v. Immigration & Naturalization Service</i> , 619 F. Supp. 656 (C.D. Cal. 1985)	12
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	12
<i>In re W.H.</i> , 25 A.3d 330, 2011 PA Super 119 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	5
<i>Taylor ex rel. Walker v. Ledbetter</i> , 818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir.1987)	13
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	10
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	12

STATUTES

MCL § 712A.17c(8).....	19
RCW §13.34.060	8
RCW § 13.34.090	14
RCW § 13.34.100(6)(f).....	15
RCW § 26.44.100	16

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

<p><i>A Child’s Right to Counsel: A National Report Card on Legal Representation for Abused & Neglected Children</i> (3d ed. 2012)</p> <p><i>ABA Model Act</i>, Section 7 (c), Cmt (2011), http://apps.americanbar.org/litigation/committees/childrights/docs/aba_model_act_2011.pdf.....</p> <p><i>ABA Standards of Practice for Lawyers Who Represent Children in Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> (1996)</p> <p>American Bar Association, <i>ABA Standards of Practice for Lawyers Who Represent Children in Abuse and Neglect Cases</i> (“<i>ABA Standards of Practice</i>”) (1996) http://www.afccnet.org/Portals/0/PublicDocuments/Guidelines/AbuseNeglectStandards.pdf</p> <p>Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Kids Count Data Center</i>, http://datacenter.kidscount.org/data#USA/2/35/36,37,38,41,40/char/0report?loc=1&loct=1#detailed/1/any/false/869,36,868,867,133/any/12940,12955.....</p> <p>Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Kids Count Data Center</i>, http://datacenter.kidscount.org/data/tables/6247-children-in-foster-care-by-placement-type?loc=1&loct=1#detailed/1/any/false/869,36,868,867,133/2622,2621,2623,2620,2625,2624,2626/12994,12995.....</p> <p><i>Every Kid Needs a Family</i>, Policy Report, The Annie E. Casey Foundation (2015), http://www.aecf.org/m/resourcedoc/aecf-EveryKidNeedsAFamily-2015.pdf</p> <p><i>Too Many Teens: Preventing Unnecessary Out-of-Home Placements</i>, The Annie E. Casey Foundation (2015), http://www.aecf.org/resources/too-many-teens/</p>	<p>17</p> <p><i>passim</i></p> <p>15</p> <p>15</p> <p>1</p> <p>1, 7</p> <p>7</p> <p>8</p>
--	---

2015 Annual Report of Child Welfare System Performance, http://www.aecf.org/m/resourcedoc/aecf-EveryKidNeedsAFamily-2015.pdf	6, 7, 8
2015 Annual Report of Child Welfare System Performance, http://www.partnersforourchildren.org/sites/default/files/2015AnnualReport_POC-letter.pdf	6
2015 Annual Report of Child Welfare System Performance, https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/cwo10_13.pdf#	6
<i>Child Representation in America: Progress Report from the National Quality Improvement Center</i> , 46 FAM. L.Q. 87, 100 (2012)	15
<i>Foster Care: Indicators on Children and Youth</i> , Child Trends DATABANK (December 2015), http://www.childtrends.org/wpcontent/uploads/2014/07/12_Foster_Care.pdf	9
<i>The Foundation for Practice</i> , U.S. Dept. Health and Human Services, Office on Child Abuse and Neglect, https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/foundation.pdf	5
Dept. Health and Human Servs., Children’s Bureau, <i>Child Maltreatment 2014</i> at 9 (published January 2016)	1
Dept. Health and Human Servs., Children’s Bureau, http://www.acf.hhs.gov/cb/research-data-technology/statistics-research/cwo	6
Dept. Health and Human Servs., Children’s Bureau, <i>Child Maltreatment 2014</i> (published January 2016), https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/cwo10_13.pdf#	1
Douglas J. Besharov, <i>The Legal Aspects of Reporting Known and Suspected Child Abuse and Neglect</i> , 23 VILL. L. REV. 445, 514 (1978)	2

Jean Koh Peters, <i>How Children Are Heard in Child Protective Proceedings, in the United States and Around the World in 2005</i> , 6 Nev. L.J. 966, 967 (2006).	4, 5
Makie et al, CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES REVIEW 33 (2011)	8
<i>Psychotropic medication oversight for youth in foster care: A national perspective on state child welfare policy and practice guidelines</i> , Makie et al, CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES REVIEW 33 (2011), www.elsevier.com/locate/childyouth	8
Lucy Johnston-Walsh, et al., <i>Assessing the Quality of Child Advocacy in Dependency Proceedings in Pennsylvania</i> 17-18 (2010).	17
<i>Recommendations of the UNLV Conference on Representing Children in Families: Child Advocacy and Justice Ten Years After Fordham</i> , 6 NEV. L.J. 592, 609 (2006)	15, 16
